Advances in Chemical Engineering and Science, 2015, 5, 181-191
Published Online April 2015 in SciRes. http://www.scirp.org/journal/aces
How to cite this paper: Urai, M., et al. (2015) An Anionic Polymer Incorporating Low Amounts of Hydrophobic Residues Is a
Multifunctional Surfactant. Part 2: Emulsification, Moisture Absorption, and Moisture Retention of Alkyl Esterified Poly-γ-
Glutamic Acid. Advances in Chemical Engineering and Science, 5, 181-191. http://dx.doi.org/10.4236/aces.2015.52020
An Anionic Polymer Incorporating Low
Amounts of Hydrophobic Residues Is a

lation, indicating that long-chain alkyl esters are more easily incorporated into PGA than those with shorter
chains are. These results suggest that the alkylation method used in this study is effective for synthesizing PGA
alkylates with long alkyl chains. Synthesized PGA alkylates were named individually by the length of the alkyl
chain and the degree of alkylation. For example, PGA-6-2, indicates that the length of the alkyl chain (carbon
number) is six and the degree of alkylation is 2% (Table 1).
Figure 2. Correlation of the alkyl bromide concentration used in the reaction
and the degree of substitution of the PGA ester products.
Table 1. Chemical properties of PGA and synthesized PGA alkylates.
Sample name Length of alkyl chain
(carbon number) Degree of alkylation (%)a)
Solubilityb)
H2O DMSO
PGA 0 0 – +
PGA-6-2 6 2 + +
PGA-6-7 6 7 + +
PGA-6-12 6 12 + +
PGA-6-13 6 13 + +
PGA-12-3 12 3 + +
PGA-12-9 12 9 + +
PGA-12-16 12 16 + +
PGA-12-27 12 27 + +
PGA-16-2 16 2 + +
PGA-16-11 16 11 + +
PGA-16-20 16 20 – +
a)Degree of alkylation measured by 1H NMR spectroscopy; b)+: soluble at room temperature, –: insoluble.
M. Urai et al.
185
We examined the solubility of native PGA and PGA alkylates in MilliQ water or DMSO (Table 1). The na-